



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1236 of 1983

Satya Pal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ravi Shanker Tripathi, Tej Ram
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

1. No one has appeared for the appellant. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. As per the office report dated 16.01.2026, notice has already been served personally upon the sole appellant Satya Pal.
3. Let a fresh notice be issued to the sole appellant Satya Pal to engage another counsel of his choice otherwise Court will proceed to appoint *amicus curiae* to decide the appeal.
4. List this appeal on 10.03.2026.
5. In the meantime, learned A.G.A. for the State is directed to obtain the custody certificate as well as criminal history of the appellant.
6. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with.

January 19, 2026
Shivani

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)